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Budget Amendment 
Included in this report is a fiscal year 2024 budget amendment adopted on December 3, 2024, at a regularly 
scheduled Board of Commissioners business meeting.  Budgets were amended based on anticipated receipts 
and appropriations. 

Fiscal Year 2024 Preliminary Operating Results  
Preliminary results for fiscal year 2024 indicate that all operating funds have finished the year in a favorable 
position.  

The Department of Financial Services will continue to post accounting transactions through the end of the 
external, independent audit. Estimates have been posted for major items, but additional entries may be required 
as the audit is completed. Audited financial statements for fiscal year 2024 will be presented in the Annual 
Comprehensive Financial Report in June.  

Property tax revenues across all operating funds were up $48.3 million, or 6 percent, over last year. The increase 
is due to property tax digest growth.  

Annual Notices of Assessment were mailed to all owners of residential and commercial real property on April 05, 
2024. During the 45-day appeal period, taxpayers filed 17,806 residential and commercial real property tax 
appeals, a 14 percent decrease from the number of real property appeals filed last year. As of January 31, 2025, 
95 percent of the appeals have been settled. 

Investment income across all operating funds was up approximately $5.4 million, or 17 percent, compared to 
last year. This was primarily due to growth in deposits and reinvestment of maturing investments into higher 
interest-rate investments. 

2024 External Audit  
The annual external audit will begin on February 10, 2025. The audit process includes a thorough review of 
procedures and transactions to ensure that the County is following generally accepted accounting principles. 
Audit reports are intended to confirm that the figures presented within the County’s Annual Comprehensive 
Financial Report are fairly represented. The audit typically lasts approximately five months, beginning in February 
and ending in June. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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The General Fund accounts for all County revenues and expenditures not restricted to or accounted for in other 
funds. The County’s General Fund supports services that benefit stakeholders, businesses, and residents 
countywide, such as sheriff, jail, courts, correctional facility, tax commissioner, health and human services, 
transportation, and elections. 

The main revenue source for the General Fund is property taxes. Further discussion on property taxes can be 
found in the Recurring Items section. Charges for Services revenue is another major revenue category in the 
General Fund. In the chart below, the yellow bars represent 2024 Charges for Services monthly revenues, and the 
green line represents monthly collections for 2023. One of the main sources of revenue in this category is the 
commissions received by the County related to property taxes.    

As seen in the chart, there were significant increases in monthly collections around the property tax due date of 
October 15, 2024. The January receipts were much lower than other months. This is because most of January’s 
collections were for prior year services and were recorded in the prior year. Charges for Services through 
December are up approximately $2.2 million, or 6 percent, when compared to the same time last year. This is 
primarily attributable to increased revenues from court services and tax commissions collections as a result of 
property tax digest growth. 
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Sheriff’s expenditures are approximately $11.7 million higher than last year primarily due to increased personnel 
costs, inmate medical costs, indirect cost, and vehicle replacements. However, they are under budget by 
approximately $12.8 million primarily due to a reduction in transport and housing expenses from the return of 
inmates who were temporarily housed elsewhere, and personnel vacancies.  
 
Non-Departmental expenses are approximately $5.1 million lower in comparison to 2023. This is primarily due to 
a net decrease in the contribution to capital funds and transfers to other funds in 2024. 
 
Judiciary expenses are approximately $6.6 million higher than last year primarily due to an increase in indigent 
defense attorney fees and personnel costs.  
 
Community Services Subsidies expenditures are approximately $2.0 million higher in comparison to the same 
time last year, due to planned increases in payments to Library, Healthcare Initiative, and Mental Health 
subsidies.  
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Voter Registrations and Elections expenditures are up approximately $14.9 million compared to last year due to 
election activities in 2024. Although expenditures have increased, they have remained within budget. 
 
County Administration expenses are lower in comparison to 2023. This is due to the transition of Community 
Outreach and Economic Development divisions to other departments in August 2023. 
 
Communications expenditures in the General Fund are up approximately $605,000 compared to the prior year. In 
mid-August 2023, Community Outreach transitioned from the County Administrator's Office to Communications.  
 
Planning and Development expenditures are up approximately $2.4 million compared to last year.  This is due to 
the transition of Economic Development and the Entrepreneur Center from the Development & Enforcement 
Services District fund to the General Fund.  
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The County is responsible for providing short-term planning and code enforcement services within the 
Development and Enforcement Services District. This district includes all properties within unincorporated 
Gwinnett County.  
 
The main revenue source for the Development and Enforcement Services District fund is property taxes. Further 
discussion on property taxes can be found in the Recurring Items section. Licenses and Permits is another major 
revenue category in this fund and is shown in the chart below. The yellow bars represent 2024 monthly revenues, 
and the green line represents monthly collections for 2023. Through December, Licenses and Permits revenue is 
up approximately $2.2 million, or 43 percent, over the prior year due to an increase in building permit fees for new 
construction projects. 
 

 
 

 
 
Non-Departmental expenses are up approximately $4.8 million compared to the same time last year due an 
increase in contributions to fund capital projects.  
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Gwinnett County is responsible for providing fire and emergency medical protection within the Fire and  
Emergency Medical Services District. This district includes all properties within unincorporated Gwinnett County 
and all cities except Loganville. The City of Loganville operates its own fire department, but residents and 
businesses continue to receive County-provided emergency medical services. 
 
The main revenue source for the Fire and Emergency Medical Services District fund is property taxes. Further 
discussion on property taxes can be found in the Recurring Items section. Charges for Services is another major 
revenue category in this fund and is shown in the chart below. The yellow bars represent 2024 monthly revenues, 
and the green line represents monthly collections for 2023.  Charges for Services revenue is up approximately 
$528,000, or 2.6 percent, when compared to the same time last year primarily due to an increase in the number 
of ambulance transports.  
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Gwinnett County is responsible for providing police protection within the Police Services District. This district 
includes all properties within unincorporated Gwinnett County and cities that do not operate their own police 
departments (Berkeley Lake, Buford, Grayson, Dacula, Peachtree Corners, Rest Haven, and Sugar Hill). 
 
The main revenue source for the Police Services fund is property taxes. Further discussion on property taxes can 
be found in the Recurring Items section. Fines and Forfeitures is another major revenue category for this fund 
and is shown in the chart below. The yellow bars represent 2024 monthly collections, and the green line 
represents monthly collections for 2023. January’s collections were for the prior year’s fines and were recorded 
in the prior year. Through December, Fines and Forfeitures revenue is down approximately $1.3 million, or 12 
percent, compared to the same period last year primarily due to the school-zone automated speed detection 
program. The number of citations issued has decreased resulting in decreased collections for the year.   
 

  

 
 

Police Services expenses are approximately $19.8 million under budget primarily due to personnel vacancies.  

Non-Departmental expenses are up approximately $8.5 million when compared to the same time last year due 
an increase in contributions to fund capital projects.  
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The Water and Sewer Operating Fund supports the operation, maintenance, and capital improvement of the 
water and sewer system.   
 

   
Year-to-date Water and Sewer Operating Fund revenues are up approximately $28.5 million, or 7 percent, 
compared to last year. This is primarily because Charges for Services revenue increased due to higher 
consumption during the drier summer months and new meter connections.  
  
Year-to-date, Water and Sewer Operating Fund expenses are up approximately $49.8 million, or 12 percent, 
compared to last year. Just over half of the increase is due to a planned increase in contributions to capital 
projects. The remaining increase is attributed to higher operating costs for personnel and other general 
operating expenses. However, expenses in the Water and Sewer Operating Fund are approximately $12.1 million, 
or 3 percent, under budget primarily due to underutilization in areas such as professional services, personnel, 
and utilities.  
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The Administrative Support Fund accounts for the activities of all central support departments not reported 
elsewhere: County Administration, Communications, Financial Services, Human Resources, Information 
Technology Services, Law, and Support Services. These activities are funded by indirect cost charges to all other 
funds receiving benefits. 

 

 

Information Technology Services’ expenses are up approximately $4.7 million, or 8 percent, when compared to 
last year. This is primarily due to personnel services, contract payments for license support agreements and 
cloud subscriptions. However, expenses remained within budget.  

Financial Services’ expenses are down approximately $770,000, or 7 percent, when compared to the same time 
last year. This is primarily attributed to the transition of the Standards and Controls Division and the Office of 
Strategic Excellence from Financial Services to the County Administrator’s office in mid-2023. 
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Property Taxes 
The County collects property taxes in the fall to fund services for the current year in the General, Development & 
Enforcement, Fire & EMS, Police, Recreation, and Economic Development Tax Funds. Some special 
assessments are also included on property tax bills. Those collections are reflected in the Speed Hump, Street 
Lighting, and Stormwater Funds.  

 
 
The chart above shows the monthly collections of property taxes across all funds. The green line represents 
2023 collections, and the yellow bars represent 2024 collections. Most property taxes were collected around the 
due date of October 15 for both years. Please note that January has lower receipts than other months and its bar 
is barely visible. This is typical, as most collections in January are for the prior year’s property taxes and are 
recorded in the previous year. Property Taxes are up approximately $48.3 million, or 6 percent, compared to last 
year, primarily due to property tax digest growth. 
 
Tax Digest Adjustments 
In December, the Board of Assessors approved adjustments to the tax digest that resulted in a net increase of 
approximately $218.3 million for tax years 2016 through 2024. These adjustments include a net increase of 
approximately $215.8 million in real property assessed values and a net increase of approximately $2.5 million in 
personal property assessed values. The majority of the adjustments resulted from appeal resolutions. 
 

$663,838

$12,140,082

$9,031,721

$12,518,892

$9,106,461 $7,916,752

$6,981,029
$18,095,394

$66,396,712

$573,525,634

$55,808,927

$33,673,858

$0

$100,000,000

$200,000,000

$300,000,000

$400,000,000

$500,000,000

$600,000,000

$700,000,000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

PROPERTY TAXES2024 2023

RECURRING ITEMS 

11



� �
�

�

�

�

12



� �
�

�

�

�

13



� �
�

�

�

�

14



� �
�

�

�

�

15



� �
�

�

�

�

16



� �
�

�

�

�

17



� �
�

�

�

�

18



� �
�

�

�

�

19



� �
�

�

�

�

20



� �
�

�

�

�

21



� �
�

�

�

�

22



� �
�

�

�

�

23



� �
�

�

�

�

24



� �
�

�

�

�

25



� �
�

�

�

�

26



� �
�

�

�

�

27



� �
�

�

�

�

28



� �
�

�

�

�

29



� �
�

�

�

�

30



�
�

�
�

�
�

�

� �
�

�

�

�

31



� �
�

�

�

�

32



� �
�

�

�

�

33



� �
�

�

�

�

34



� �
�

�

�

�

35



� �
�

�

�

�

36



� �
�

�

�

�

37



� �
�

�

�

�

38



� �
�

�

�

�

39



� �
�

�

�

�

40



� �
�

�

�

�

41



� �
�

�

�

�

42



� �
�

�

�

�

43



� �
�

�

�

�

44



� �
�

�

�

�

45



� �
�

�

�

�

46



� �
�

�

�

�

47



� �
�

�

�

�

48



� �
�

�

�

�

49



� �
�

�

�

�

50



� �
�

�

�

�

51



� �
�

�

�

�

52



� �
�

�

�

�

53



� �
�

�

�

�

54



� �
�

�

�

�

55



� �
�

�

�

�

56



� �
�

�

�

�

57



� �
�

�

�

�

58



 Department/Fund 
 2024 Adopted 

Budget 
 2024 Current Annual 
Budget -  December 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

General Fund (001)
GCID 20240848 of an Intergovernmental 
Agreement between Gwinnett County and the 
City of Lawrenceville for the conveyance of 
property. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department.

-                              127,800                 

Total: Other Financing Sources -                              127,800                 

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations

-                              5,551,426              

GCID 20240848 of an Intergovernmental 
Agreement between Gwinnett County and the 
City of Lawrenceville for the conveyance of 
property. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department.

-                              (127,800)                

GCID 20240987 of a Resolution amending the 
2024 Compensation Plan. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

-                              20,000                    

GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

20,372,719            20,372,719            

GCID 20240782 for the Chairwoman to execute 
a Purchase and Sale Agreement between 
Jubilee Christian Church International Inc., 
(House of Glory) and
Gwinnett County to purchase 7.97 acres, more 
or less, being a portion of Tax Parcel Numbers 
R6061 095, R6061230, and R6061 231 in the 
amount of $500,000.00 per acre, the exact 
acreage to be determined by a survey prepared 
on behalf of Gwinnett County, including 
authority to execute any and all documents 
necessary to consummate the transaction. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

4,109,000              4,109,000              

Total: Use of Fund Balance 24,481,719            29,925,345            

30,053,145       24,481,719            30,053,145            
Development and Enforcement District Fund (104)

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

-                              (1,821,122)             

GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

5,282,061              5,282,061              

Total: Use of Fund Balance 5,282,061              3,460,939              

3,460,939         5,282,061              3,460,939              

Total: General Fund

Total: Development and Enforcement District Fund

3,460,939         Use of Fund Balance 4,601,990           

127,800            

Use of Fund Balance 39,156,305         29,925,345       

Other Financing Sources -                           127,800                          

69,081,650                     

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BY FUND - REVENUES

AS OF 12/31/2024

8,062,929                       
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 Department/Fund 
 2024 Adopted 

Budget 
 2024 Current Annual 
Budget -  December 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

Fire and Emergency Medical Services District Fund (102)
GCID 20240249 to accept the Georgia Trauma 
Commission - EMS Trauma Related Equipment 
Grant in the amount of $35,939.00. This grant 
can be used for the reimbursement of any 
trauma related equipment. This funding will be 
used to reimburse the purchase of EZIO tools 
and needles, tourniquets, traction splints, 
disposable CPAP, capnography, and 
capnography lines. Approval/authorization for 
the Chairwoman or designee to execute the 
grant documents and any other necessary 
documents. Subject to approval as to form by 
the Law Department. The grant is 100% funded 
by the Georgia Trauma Commission with no 
matching requirements.

-                              35,939                    

Total: Intergovernmental -                              35,939                    
GCID 20240735 to accept a grant awarded by 
The Hartford in the amount of $10,000.00. The 
funds will be used to purchase materials and 
equipment supporting the Home Safety Survey 
Program where children are identified as 
occupants. Approval/authorization for the 
Chairwoman or designee to execute the grant 
documents and any other necessary 
documents. Subject to approval as to form by 
the Law Department. The grant is 100% funded 
by The Hartford with no matching 
requirements.

-                              10,000                    

Total: Contributions and Donations -                              10,000                    
GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

14,925,279            14,925,279            

Total: Use of Fund Balance 14,925,279            14,925,279            

14,971,218       14,925,279            14,971,218            

10,000              

Use of Fund Balance -                           14,925,279                     

666,939                          

10,000                             

14,925,279       

Intergovernmental 631,000              35,939              

Contributions and Donations -                           

Total: Fire and Emergency Medical Services District Fund
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 Department/Fund 
 2024 Adopted 

Budget 
 2024 Current Annual 
Budget -  December 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

Police Services District Fund (106)
GCID 20240439 to renew RP011-20, 
automated speed detection school zone safety 
program on an annual contract (June 1, 2024 
through May 31, 2025), with RedSpeed Georgia, 
LLC, estimated revenue $4,075,242.08.

-                              (2,937,864)             

Total: Fines and Forfeitures -                              (2,937,864)             
GCID 20240105 for the Chairwoman to execute 
a Fifth Amendment to the Tall Structure Lease 
Agreement with New Cingular Wireless PCS, 
LLC to allow modification of equipment located 
on the communication tower at 1850 North 
Brown Road, Lawrenceville, Tax Parcel No. 
R7115 008A. Subject to approval as to form by 
the Law Department.

-                              2,500                      

Total: Miscellaneous -                              2,500                      
GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

-                              2,186,011              

GCID 20240987 of a Resolution amending the 
2024 Compensation Plan. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

-                              10,000                    

GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

20,070,487            20,070,487            

Total: Use of Fund Balance 20,070,487            22,266,498            

19,331,134       20,070,487            19,331,134            

Recreation Fund (105)
GCID 20240890 to accept a $10,000.00 
donation from Northside Hospital Gwinnett. 
This donation will be used for lifeguard training 
initiatives through our Parks & Recreation 
Division.

-                              10,000                    

Total: Contributions and Donations -                              10,000                    
GCID 20240741 for the Chairwoman to execute 
any and all documents necessary to grant 
22,171.40 square feet of permanent sewer 
easement and 21,859.20 square feet of 
temporary construction easement for 
$7,110.47, for property located on Little 
Mulberry Park, Tax Parcel No R2002 001 to 
Poole Mountain Atlanta, LLC. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

-                              7,111                      

Total: Miscellaneous -                              7,111                      
GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

2,778,262              2,778,262              

Total: Use of Fund Balance                2,778,262                2,778,262 
2,795,373         2,778,262              2,795,373              

The Exchange at Gwinnett TAD Fund (166)
GCID 20250099 of the December 31, 2024
Monthly Financial Status Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments based on anticipated revenues 
and appropriations.

1,475,762              1,475,762              

Total: Use of Fund Balance                1,475,762                1,475,762 
1,475,762         1,475,762              1,475,762              

Total: Police Services District Fund

Use of Fund Balance 2,518,241           

Miscellaneous

10,000              

Total: Recreation Fund

Total: The Exchange at Gwinnett TAD Fund

Use of Fund Balance 2,398,397           

Use of Fund Balance -                           

22,266,498       

10,106,443                     (2,937,864)        Fines and Forfeitures 13,044,307         

2,778,262                       2,778,262         

2,692,576           

3,874,159                       1,475,762         

2,500                

7,111                

Miscellaneous

24,784,739                     

39,171                             

2,699,687                       

446,210                          

Contributions and Donations 29,171                

443,710              
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Speed Hump Fund (003)
GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

-                              10,000                    

Total: Use of Fund Balance -                              10,000                    
Total: Speed Hump Fund 10,000              -                              10,000                    

GCID 20240078 of incorporation of Lake 
Windsor Heights into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                              5,503                      

GCID 20240125 of incorporation of Shannon 
Square subdivision into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                              894                         

GCID 20240127 of incorporation of Garner Way 
into the Gwinnett County Streetlighting 
Program. The installation of streetlights on 
Garner Way is funded by the 2017 SPLOST 
Program. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department.

-                              411                         

GCID 20240128 of incorporation of Crestworth 
Village subdivision into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                              1,939                      

GCID 20240181 of incorporation of Rockbridge 
School Road into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                              582                         

GCID 20240493 of incorporation of Pond Road 
into the Gwinnett County Street Lighting 
Program. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department. 

-                              1,513                      

GCID 20240889 of incorporation of Windtree 
Subdivison into the Gwinnett County Street 
Lighting Program. The installation of street 
lights in Windtree Subdivision is funded by the 
2017 SPLOST Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                              6,730                      

GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

(470,000)                (470,000)                

Total: Charges for Services (470,000)                (452,428)                
GCID 20240987 of a Resolution amending the 
2024 Compensation Plan. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

-                              600                         

GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

470,000                 470,000                 

Total: Use of Fund Balance 470,000                 470,600                 
18,172              -                              18,172                    

Use of Fund Balance 277,649              

Charges for Services 10,000,000         

650,852                          

Street Lighting Fund (002)

Total: Street Lighting Fund

9,547,572                       (452,428)           

470,600            

287,649                          10,000              

Use of Fund Balance 180,252              
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Corrections Inmate Welfare Fund (085)
GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

-                              3,229                      

GCID 20240987 of a Resolution amending the 
2024 Compensation Plan. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

-                              1,050                      

Total: Use of Fund Balance -                              4,279                      
4,279                -                              4,279                      

Crime Victims Assistance Fund (075)
GCID 20240987 of a Resolution amending the 
2024 Compensation Plan. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

-                              3,800                      

Total: Use of Fund Balance -                              3,800                      
3,800                -                              3,800                      

DA Federal Justice Asset Sharing Fund (080)
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - November 
2024

-                              19,307                    

Total: Use of Fund Balance -                              19,307                    
19,307              -                              19,307                    

DA Federal Treasury Asset Sharing Fund (082)
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - August 
2024

-                              14,971                    

Total: Use of Fund Balance 14,971                    

14,971              -                              14,971                    
DA Special State Fund (083)

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - August 
2024

-                              37,990                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - September 
2024

-                              894                         

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - October 
2024

-                              3,683                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - November 
2024

-                              16,191                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - December 
2024

1,278                      1,278                      

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 1,278                      60,036                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - July 2024 
correction

-                              (2,200)                     

Total: Use of Fund Balance -                              (2,200)                     
57,836              1,278                      57,836                    

Total: DA Federal Treasury Asset Sharing Fund

Total: Crime Victims Assistance Fund

Use of Fund Balance -                           

Total: DA Federal Justice Asset Sharing Fund

158,358              

Total: Corrections Inmate Welfare Fund

Total: DA Special State Fund

14,971              

4,279                               

162,158                          

19,307                             

14,971                             

19,307              

Use of Fund Balance

Fines and Forfeitures -                           

2,200                  

60,036              

3,800                

4,279                

(2,200)               

-                           

Use of Fund Balance

Use of Fund Balance

Use of Fund Balance -                           

60,036                             

-                                       
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Police Special Justice Fund (070)
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.

-                              153,139                 

Total: Fines and Forfeitures -                              153,139                 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.

(153,139)                

Total: Use of Fund Balance -                              (153,139)                

-                         -                              -                              

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - August 
2024

-                              325,809                 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - September 
2024

-                              914                         

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - October 
2024

-                              1,925                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds -November 
2024

-                              16,471                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds -December 
2024

3,888                      3,888                      

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 3,888                      349,007                 
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.

-                              (95,000)                  

Total: Use of Fund Balance -                              (95,000)                  

254,007            3,888                      254,007                 
Sheriff Special Justice Fund (065)

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - August 
2024

-                              230,144                 

Total: Fines and Forfeitures -                              230,144                 
230,144            -                              230,144                 

Sheriff Special State Fund (067)
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.

-                              133,453                 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - October 
2024

-                              2,736                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - November 
2024

-                              99,633                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - December 
2024

1,558                      1,558                      

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 1,558                      237,380                 
237,380            1,558                      237,380                 

Tree Bank Fund (040)
GCID 20240511 RP012-24, provision of a 
revised Gwinnett County tree ordinance, to CPL 
Architects, Engineers, Landscape Architect and 
Surveyor, D. P. C. (P. C.), amount not to exceed 
$372,407.25. Contract to follow award. Subject 
to approval as to form by the Law Department.

-                              185,000                 

Total: Licenses and Permits -                              185,000                 
185,000            -                              185,000                 

-                           

-                           

-                           

Police Special State Fund (072)
-                           

    Use of Fund Balance

Fines and Forfeitures 153,139            

(95,000)             

Total: Police Special Justice Fund

349,007            

278,127              (153,139)           

Total: Sheriff Special State Fund

Fines and Forfeitures 237,380            

    Use of Fund Balance 95,000                

Total: Police Special State Fund

Fines and Forfeitures

Total: Sheriff Special Justice Fund

Fines and Forfeitures

185,000            Licenses and Permits 15,000                

Total: Tree Bank Fund 

153,139                          

124,988                          

349,007                          

-                                       

230,144            230,144                          

237,380                          

200,000                          
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Tourism Fund (050)
GCID 20250099 of the December 31, 2024
Monthly Financial Status Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments based on anticipated revenues 
and appropriations.

94,000                    94,000                    

Total: Use of Fund Balance 94,000                    94,000                    

94,000              94,000                    94,000                    

GCID 20240914 or the Chairwoman to execute 
a new lease agreement between Gwinnett 
County, the Gwinnett County Airport Authority, 
and Quest Diagnostics Clinical Laboratories, 
Inc., for a term of fifteen (15) years. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

                               -                          148 

Total: Miscellaneous                                -                          148 
GCID 20240914 or the Chairwoman to execute 
a new lease agreement between Gwinnett 
County, the Gwinnett County Airport Authority, 
and Quest Diagnostics Clinical Laboratories, 
Inc., for a term of fifteen (15) years. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

                               -                         (148)

GCID 20240987 of a Resolution amending the 
2024 Compensation Plan. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

                               -                     10,000 

Total: Use of Net Position                                -                       9,852 
Total: Airport Operating Fund 10,000              -                              10,000                    

GCID 20240782 for the Chairwoman to execute 
a Purchase and Sale Agreement between 
Jubilee Christian Church International Inc., 
(House of Glory) and
Gwinnett County to purchase 7.97 acres, more 
or less, being a portion of Tax Parcel Numbers 
R6061 095, R6061230, and R6061 231 in the 
amount of $500,000.00 per acre, the exact 
acreage to be determined by a survey prepared 
on behalf of Gwinnett County, including 
authority to execute any and all documents 
necessary to consummate the transaction. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

               4,109,000                4,109,000 

Total: Other Financing Sources                4,109,000                4,109,000 

GCID 20240954 of a Supplemental Resolution 
Approving the Issuance by the Urban 
Redevelopment Agency of Gwinnett County, 
Georgia of its Revenue Bonds (Gwinnett Place 
Mall Phase II Project), Federally Taxable Series 
2024 for the Purpose of Financing the Costs of 
an urban redevelopment project consisting of 
the acquisition of (1) approximately 16.21 
acres of land including the building thereon 
currently known as the Macy’s Store, located at 
2100 Pleasant Hill Road, Suite 2318, Duluth, 
Georgia 30096 and (2) approximately 6.90 
acres of land including the building thereon 
currently known as the Macy’s Furniture Store, 
located at 3360 Venture Parkway NW, Duluth, 
Georgia 30096; Authorizing the Execution and 
Delivery of an Intergovernmental Contract 
Between Gwinnett County and the Urban 
Redevelopment Agency of Gwinnett County, 
Georgia Relating to the Bonds; Establishing 
budgets as necessary; and for other related 
purposes. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department.

                  308,013                   490,922 

Total: Use of Net Position                   308,013                   490,922 

Total: Economic Development Operating Fund 4,599,922         4,417,013              4,599,922              

Airport Operating Fund (520)

744,698                          

Other Financing Sources 3,800,000           7,909,000                       4,109,000         
Economic Development Operating Fund (530)

Use of Net Position 734,846              9,852                

2,037,011           2,527,933                       490,922            

Miscellaneous 975,000              975,148                          148                   

Use of Net Position

4,231,450                       94,000              

Total: Tourism Fund 

Use of Fund Balance 4,137,450           
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Water and Sewer Operating Fund (501)
GCID 20240011 BL115-23, Little Suwanee 
Creek gravity sewer and force main project, to 
JDS, Inc., amount not to exceed $6,759,614.00. 
Contract to follow award. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

-                              1,064,591              

GCID 20240015 BL140-23, Lower Big Haynes 
Creek force main check valve installation, to 
Site Engineering, Inc., amount not to exceed 
$831,502.00. Contract to follow award. Subject 
to approval as to form by the Law Department.

-                              831,502                 

GCID 20240080 BL160-23, Wolf Creek 
interceptor upsizing, to JDS, Inc., amount not to 
exceed $21,523,108.00. Contract to follow 
award. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department.

-                              9,767,393              

GCID 20240302 BL024-24, Ridge Road Pump 
Station decommissioning - phase 2, to JDS, 
Inc., amount not to exceed $9,567,117.40. 
Contract to follow award. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

-                              2,552,723              

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

-                              118,125                 

GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

178,931                 178,931                 

Total: Use of Net Position                   178,931              14,513,265 

14,513,265       178,931                 14,513,265            

GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

2,175,000              2,175,000              

Total: Charges for Services                2,175,000                2,175,000 
Use of Net Position GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 

Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations

                               -                   378,000 

GCID 20240987 of a Resolution amending the 
2024 Compensation Plan. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

                               -                     52,000 

GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

             (1,340,000)              (1,340,000)

Total: Use of Net Position (1,340,000)             (910,000)                

Total: Fleet Management Fund 1,265,000         835,000                 1,265,000              

1,762,285           

14,513,265       37,625,401                     

Total: Water and Sewer Operating Fund

23,112,136         

852,285                          (910,000)           

Charges for Services 11,010,700         13,185,700                     2,175,000         

Use of Net Position

Fleet Management Fund (610)
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GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

                  500,000                   500,000 

Total: Use of Net Position 500,000                 500,000                 

Total: Group Self-Insurance Fund 500,000            500,000                 500,000                 

GCID 20240825 RP029-24, provision of 
damage recovery services on an annual 
contract (September 18, 2024 through 
September 17, 2025), to Alternative Claims 
Management, LLC and Peachtree Recovery 
Services, Inc., estimated revenue $350,000.00. 
Contracts to follow award. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

                               -                     80,000 

Total: Miscellaneous -                              80,000                    
GCID 20240987 of a Resolution amending the 
2024 Compensation Plan. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

                               -                       7,000 

Total: Use of Net Position -                              7,000                      

Total: Risk Management Fund 87,000              -                              87,000                    

94,191,654$   75,045,238$         94,191,654$         

Use of Net Position 2,630,372           

Total Revenue Budget Adjustments

7,000                               

Group Self-Insurance Fund (605)

Use of Net Position -                           7,000                

80,000                             
Risk Management Fund (602)

Miscellaneous -                           80,000              

3,130,372                       500,000            
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GCID 20240987 of a Resolution amending the 
2024 Compensation Plan. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

-                               20,000                    

Total: Board of Commissioners                                -                     20,000 
GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

-                               1,884,997              

Total: Planning and Development                                -                1,884,997 
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Inmate 
Medical Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                               126,500                 

Transfer to Non-Departmental Reserves: 
Inmate Medical

(20,845)                  (20,845)                  

Total: Corrections                    (20,845)                   105,655 
GCID 20240051 OS004-24, purchase of 
Dominion voting equipment and licenses, to 
Dominion Voting Systems, Inc., in the amount 
of $554,533.40. Contract to follow award. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

-                               (1,899)                     

Total: Voter Registrations and Elections                                -                      (1,899)

Reserves Transfers 1st 6 months -                               138,000                 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Reporters Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                               103,500                 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                               835,200                 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                               85,500                    

Transfer from Interpreters Reserves 3rd Qtr -                               40,000                    

Transfer from Indigent Defense Reserves  3rd 
Qtr

-                               700,000                 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve - Email 11.14.2024

-                               45,000                    

Transfer from Indigent Defense - Email 
11.12.2024

-                               350,000                 

Transfer to Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve

(10,687)                  (10,687)                  

Transfer to Non-Departmental: Reserves 
Indigent Defense 

(71,741)                  (71,741)                  

Total: Juvenile Court                    (82,428)                2,214,772 
Transfer from Non-Departmental:  Interpreters 
Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                               20,250                    

Transfer from Non-Departmental:  Interpreters 
Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                               13,500                    

Transfer to Non-Departmental Reserves:  
Interpreters Court

(8,193)                     (8,193)                     

Total: Child Advocacy & Juvenile Services (8,193)                     25,557                    
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Inmate 
Medical Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                               1,138,500              

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Inmate 
Medical Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                               500,000                 

Transfer from Non Departmental: Inmate 
Medical Reserves - Final Transfer

-                               688,500                 

Transfer to Non-Departmental Reserves: 
Inmate Medical 

(38,278)                  (38,278)                  

Total: Sheriff                    (38,278)                2,288,722 

General Fund (001)
2,497,975          20,000                    

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BY FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

AS OF 12/31/2024

24,338,253        105,655                 Corrections 24,232,598        

Planning and Development 4,056,076          

22,320,753        

6,954,736          

Child Advocacy & Juvenile
Services

5,622,277          

Juvenile Court

Voter Registrations and Elections

Sheriff 162,411,937     

5,647,834          25,557                    

164,700,659      

5,941,073          1,884,997              

Board of Commissioners 2,477,975          

22,318,854        (1,899)

2,214,772              9,169,508          

2,288,722              
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Finance Director's Form for Clerk of Court - 
09.18.2024

-                               8,265                      

 Total: Clerk of Court                                -                        8,265 
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                               342,000                 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Reporters Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                               448,500                 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Indigent Defense - 1st 6 months

-                               4,510,080              

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense - 3rd Qtr

-                               2,500,000              

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters 

-                               150,000                 

Transfer from Non-Departmental:  Court 
Reporters - Email 10.09.24

-                               250,000                 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Judiciary - Email 10.01.24

-                               1,250,000              

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Judiciary - Email 11.18.24

-                               800,000                 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve - Last Quarter

25,000                    25,000                    

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense - Last Quarter

500,000                 500,000                 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserves

300,000                 300,000                 

Transfer to Non-Departmental Reserves: 
Indigent Defense

(284,871)                (284,871)                

Transfer to Non-Departmental Reserves: 
Interpreters Court

(20,969)                  (20,969)                  

Total: Judiciary                   519,160              10,769,740 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                               9,000                      

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                               222,720                 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve - 3rd Qtr 

-                               4,500                      

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Interpreters 
Transfer

-                               5,400                      

Transfer to Non-Departmental Reserves: 
Indigent Defense

(1,503)                     (1,503)                     

Transfer to Non-Departmental Reserves: 
Interpreters Court

(2,515)                     (2,515)                     

Total: Probate Court                      (4,018)                   237,602 

Non-Departmental:

Finance Director's Form for Clerk of Court - 
09.18.2024

-                               (8,265)                     

Total: Contingency                                -                      (8,265)
GCID 20240051 OS004-24, purchase of 
Dominion voting equipment and licenses, to 
Dominion Voting Systems, Inc., in the amount 
of $554,533.40. Contract to follow award. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

-                               1,899                      

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations

-                               2,429,429              

GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

20,372,719            20,372,719            

Total: Contribution to Capital              20,372,719              22,804,047 

4,512,766          

Judiciary

Probate Court

Contribution to Capital 37,580,135        

Clerk of Court 21,098,723        

34,704,738        

Contingency 4,596,000          (8,265)                     

4,750,368          237,602                 

21,106,988        8,265                      

10,769,740            45,474,478        

4,587,735          

60,384,182        22,804,047            

69



 Department/Fund 
 2024 Adopted 

Budget  

 2024 Current 
Annual Budget 

December 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                               (450,000)                

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve - July Transfer

-                               (6,750)                     

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                               (58,000)                  

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters 

-                               (150,000)                

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations

-                               37,000                    

 Transfer from Non-Departmental: Probate 
Court Interpreters - 
Email 10.22.24

-                               (5,400)                     

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreters 

-                               (45,000)                  

Transfer: Court Interpreters - Last Quarter (25,000)                  (25,000)                  

Transfer: Non-Departmental Reserves 42,364                    42,364                    
Total: Reserves - Court Interpreters                     17,364                 (660,786)

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Reporters Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                               (690,000)                

Email 10.09.24 AOC Court Reporters Transfer -                               (250,000)                

Total: Reserves - Court Reporters -                               (940,000)                

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                               (5,568,000)             

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                               (3,200,000)             

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

-                               1,200,000              

Transfer from Non-Departmental:  Indigent 
Defense Judiciary -Email 10.01.24

-                               (1,250,000)             

Transfer from Non-Departmental:  Indigent 
Defense Judiciary -Email 11.12.2024

-                               (350,000)                

Transfer from Non-Departmental:  Indigent 
Defense Judiciary -Email 11.18.2024

-                               (800,000)                

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 4th Quarter

(500,000)                (500,000)                

Transfer  Indigent Defense December Reserve (300,000)                (300,000)                

Transfer: Non-Departmental Reserves 358,115                 358,115                 

Total: Reserves - Indigent Defense                 (441,885)            (10,409,885)
Reserves - Prisoner Medical 2,530,000          Transfer from Non-Departmental: Inmate 

Medical Reserve - 1st 6 months
-                               (1,265,000)             

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Inmate 
Medical Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                               (500,000)                

Transfer from Non Departmental: Inmate 
Medical Reserves - Final Transfer

-                               (688,500)                

Transfer : Non-Departmental Reserves 59,123                    59,123                    

Total: Reserves - Prisoner Medical                     59,123              (2,394,377)
GCID 20240782 for the Chairwoman to 
execute a Purchase and Sale Agreement 
between Jubilee Christian Church International 
Inc., (House of Glory) and
Gwinnett County to purchase 7.97 acres, more 
or less, being a portion of Tax Parcel Numbers 
R6061 095, R6061230, and R6061 231 in the 
amount of $500,000.00 per acre, the exact 
acreage to be determined by a survey prepared 
on behalf of Gwinnett County, including 
authority to execute any and all documents 
necessary to consummate the transaction. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

4,109,000              4,109,000              

Total: Other Miscellaneous                4,109,000                4,109,000 

Total: Non-Departmental              24,116,321              12,499,734 

30,053,145            24,481,719            30,053,145            

135,623 (2,394,377)

Other Miscellaneous 130,000             4,239,000          4,109,000              

726,115             

440,000             

(10,409,885)           

Total: General Fund

1,380,000          Reserves - Court Reporters

Reserves - Indigent Defense 11,136,000        

Reserves - Court Interpreters 900,000             (660,786)                239,214             

(940,000)                
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Planning and Development GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations

                               -              (1,821,122)

Total: Planning and Development                                -              (1,821,122)
GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

5,282,061              5,282,061              

Total: Non-Departmental D&E                5,282,061                5,282,061 

3,460,939              5,282,061              3,460,939              

Fire and Emergency Services GCID 20240735 to accept a grant awarded by 
The Hartford in the amount of $10,000.00. The 
funds will be used to purchase materials and 
equipment supporting the Home Safety Survey 
Program where children are identified as 
occupants. Approval/authorization for the 
Chairwoman or designee to execute the grant 
documents and any other necessary 
documents. Subject to approval as to form by 
the Law Department. The grant is 100% funded 
by The Hartford with no matching 
requirements.

                               -                     10,000 

Total: Fire and Emergency Services                                -                     10,000 
Non-Departmental Fire EMS 4,787,796          19,852,863        15,065,067            GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 

Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

             15,065,067              15,065,067 

Total: Non-Departmental Fire EMS Fund              15,065,067              15,065,067 
GCID 20240249 to accept the Georgia Trauma 
Commission - EMS Trauma Related Equipment 
Grant in the amount of $35,939.00. This grant 
can be used for the reimbursement of any 
trauma related equipment. This funding will be 
used to reimburse the purchase of EZIO tools 
and needles, tourniquets, traction splints, 
disposable CPAP, capnography, and 
capnography lines. Approval/authorization for 
the Chairwoman or designee to execute the 
grant documents and any other necessary 
documents. Subject to approval as to form by 
the Law Department. The grant is 100% funded 
by the Georgia Trauma Commission with no 
matching requirements.

                               - 35,939                    

GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

                (139,788) (139,788)                

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance (139,788)                (103,849)                
14,971,218            14,925,279            14,971,218            

10,000                    
Fire and Emergency Medical Services District Fund (102)

(1,821,122)             

Total: Development and Enforcement District Fund

21,073,788        

103,849             

Development and Enforcement District Fund (104)
22,894,910        

5,282,061              

176,605,243      

-                           

Non-Departmental D&E 40,000               

176,595,243     

Contribution to Fund Balance (103,849)                

5,322,061          

Total: Fire and Emergency Medical Services District Fund
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Police Services 188,778,730     Transfer from Non-Departmental: Inmate 
Medical Reserve - 1st 6 months

                               -                   100,000 

GCID 20240439 to renew RP011-20, 
automated speed detection school zone safety 
program on an annual contract (June 1, 2024 
through May 31, 2025), with RedSpeed 
Georgia, LLC, estimated revenue $4,075,242.08

                               -                 (834,353)

Transfer from Non-Departmental:4th Quarter                     75,000                     75,000 

Transfer to Non-Departmental: Inmate Medical 
Reserve

                   (19,677)                    (19,677)

Total: Police Services                     55,323                 (679,030)
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                               113,500                 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreter's Reserve

-                               54,100                    

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreter's Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                               25,000                    

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                               95,000                    

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreter's 

-                               9,100                      

Transfer from Non-Departmental:  Recorder's 
Indigent Defense - Email 10.23.24

-                               53,500                    

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreter's 

-                               15,000                    

GCID 20240987 of a Resolution amending the 
2024 Compensation Plan. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department

-                               10,000                    

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreter's - Recorder's Court

10,000                    10,000                    

Transfer to Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve

(8,115)                     (8,115)                     

Total: Recorder's Court                        1,885                   377,085 

2,497,055          

188,099,700      (679,030)                
Police Services District Fund (106)

Recorder's Court 2,119,970          377,085                 
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Transfer to Recorder's Court - From Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                               (113,500)                

Transfer to Recorder's Court - From Court 
Interpreter's Reserve 

-                               (54,100)                  

Transfer to Police Services - From Prisoner 
Medical Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                               (100,000)                

Transfer to Recorder's Court - From Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                               (95,000)                  

Transfer to Recorder's Court - From Court 
Interpreter's Reserve - 3rd Qtr

-                               (25,000)                  

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreter's 

-                               (9,100)                     

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Recorder's 
Indigent Defense - Email 10.23.24 

-                               (53,500)                  

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

-                               85,000                    

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Interpreters 
Recorder's Court - Email 11.14.2024

-                               (15,000)                  

GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

20,070,487            20,070,487            

Transfer to Police Services - From Prisoner 
Medical Reserve - 4th Quarter

(75,000)                  (75,000)                  

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Court 
Interpreter's - Recorder's Court

(10,000)                  (10,000)                  

Transfer to Non-Departmental -  Indigent 
Defense Reserve 

8,115                      8,115                      

Transfer to Non-Departmental -  Prisoner 
Medical Reserve

19,677                    19,677                    

Total: Non-Departmental              20,013,279              19,633,079 
19,331,134            20,070,487            19,331,134            

19,633,079            

Total: Police Services District Fund

24,831,114        Non-Departmental 5,198,035          
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GCID 20240890 to accept a $10,000.00 
donation from Northside Hospital Gwinnett. 
This donation will be used for lifeguard training 
iniitiatives through our Parks & Recreation 
Division.

-                               10,000                    

Total: Community Services                                -                     10,000 
Director's Form - DOSS 08.06.24 -                               6,000                      
Director's Form 10.30.24 -                               6,200                      
Total: Support Services                                -                     12,200 

1,058,227          6,067,716          Director's Form 08.06.24 (6,000)                     
Director's Form 10.30.24 (6,200)                     
GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approvl as to form by the Law 
Department.

5,021,689              5,021,689              

Total: Non-Departmental Recreational Fund                5,021,689                5,009,489 

Contribution to Fund Balance GCID 20240741 for the Chairwoman to 
execute any and all documents necessary to 
grant 22,171.40 square feet of permanent 
sewer easement and 21,859.20 square feet of 
temporary construction easement for 
$7,110.47, for property located on Little 
Mulberry Park, Tax Parcel No R2002 001 to 
Poole Mountain Atlanta, LLC. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

-                               7,111                      

GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

(2,243,427)             (2,243,427)             

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance              (2,243,427)              (2,236,316)

2,795,373              2,778,262              2,795,373              

GCID 20250099 of the December 31, 2024
Monthly Financial Status Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments based on anticipated revenues 
and appropriations.

1,475,762              1,475,762              

Total: Planning and Development                1,475,762                1,475,762 
1,475,762              1,475,762              1,475,762              

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

-                               10,000                    

Total: Transportation                                -                     10,000 
10,000                    -                               10,000                    

5,009,489              

(2,236,316)             

472,665             462,665             

Non-Departmental Recreation Fund

The Exchange at Gwinnett TAD Fund (166)

Total: The Exchange at Gwinnett TAD Fund

56,159,446        

52,340                

10,000                    56,149,446        

2,236,316          

40,140               12,200                    

-                           

Community Services

Support Services

Total: Recreation Fund

Speed Hump Fund (003)
Transportation

Total: Speed Hump Fund

10,000                    

Planning and Development 2,509,525          3,985,287          1,475,762              

Recreation Fund (105)
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GCID 20240078 of incorporation of Lake 
Windsor Heights into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                               5,503                      

GCID 20240125 of incorporation of Shannon 
Square subdivision into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                               894                         

GCID 20240127 of incorporation of Garner 
Way into the Gwinnett County Streetlighting 
Program. The installation of streetlights on 
Garner Way is funded by the 2017 SPLOST 
Program. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department.

-                               411                         

GCID 20240128 of incorporation of Crestworth 
Village subdivision into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                               1,939                      

GCID 20240181 of incorporation of Rockbridge 
School Road into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                               582                         

GCID 20240493 of incorporation of Pond Road 
into the Gwinnett County Streetlighting 
Program. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department. 

-                               1,513                      

GCID 20240889 of incorporation of Windtree 
Subdivison into the Gwinnett County 
Streetlighting Program. The installation of 
streetlights in Windtree Subdivision is funded 
by the 2017 SPLOST Program. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

-                               6,730                      

GCID 20240987 of a Resolution amending the 
2024 Compensation Plan. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department

-                               600                         

Total: Transportation -                               18,172                    

18,172                    -                               18,172                    

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

-                               23,000                    

GCID 20240987 of a Resolution amending the 
2024 Compensation Plan. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

-                               1,050                      

Total: Corrections                                -                     24,050 
GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

-                               (19,771)                  

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance                                -                    (19,771)

4,279                      -                               4,279                      

GCID 20240987 of a Resolution amending the 
2024 Compensation Plan. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

-                               3,800                      

Total: District Attorney                                -                        3,800 

3,800                      -                               3,800                      

Street Lighting Fund (002)
18,172                    

Corrections Inmate Welfare Fund (085)

10,188,424        

Corrections 102,229             

365,148             

Total: Corrections Inmate Welfare Fund

Total: Crime Victims Assistance Fund

District Attorney 361,348             

Transportation 10,170,252        

3,800                      
Crime Victims Assistance Fund (075)

(19,771)                  

Total: Street Lighting Fund

126,279             

-                           Contribution to Fund Balance 19,771               

24,050                    
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Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - November 
2024 

-                               19,307                    

Total: District Attorney                                -                     19,307 

19,307                    -                               19,307                    

Director's Form - DA Fund 10.17.2024 -                               14,971                    

Total: District Attorney                                -                     14,971 

14,971                    -                               14,971                    

District Attorney Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.

-                               7,042                      

Total: District Attorney                        7,042 
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - August 
2024 

-                               30,948                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - July 2024 
correction

-                               (2,200)                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - September 
2024 

-                               894                         

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - October 
2024 

-                               3,683                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - November 
2024 

-                               16,191                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - December 
2024 

1,278                      1,278                      

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance                        1,278                     50,794 
57,836                    1,278                      57,836                    

District Attorney

Total: DA Special State Fund

Contribution to Fund Balance

154,307             
DA Federal Justice Asset Sharing Fund (080)

District Attorney 135,000             19,307                    

DA Federal Treasury Asset Sharing Fund (082)
Total: DA Federal Justice Asset Sharing Fund

2,200                  

50,794                    -                          

Total: DA Federal Treasury Asset Sharing Fund

14,971                -                          

DA Special State Fund (083)
7,042                      

14,971                    

9,242                  

50,794                
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Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.- March 
2024

-                               5,665                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.- April 2024

-                               42,918                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.- May 2024

-                               27,629                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.- June 2024

-                               2,253                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.- July 2024

-                               149,414                 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.- August 
2024

-                               2,930                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.- September 
2024

-                               914                         

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.- October 
2024

-                               1,925                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.-November 
2024

-                               16,471                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.-December 
2024

3,888                      3,888                      

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance 3,888                      254,007                 

254,007                 3,888                      254,007                 Total: Police Special State Fund

Police Special State Fund (072)
Contribution to Fund Balance -                          254,007                 254,007             
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Sheriff Special Operations GCID 20240736 for the Sheriff to execute a 
Memorandum of Understanding with the 
United Way of Greater Atlanta to provide 
homeless individuals released from the 
Gwinnett County jail with shelter, substance 
abuse treatment, job skills, training, crime 
prevention education, and case maagement 
assistance as an overall collaborative effort to 
reduce recidivism. Funding provided to the 
United Way of Greater Atlanta in the amount of 
$325,000 for FY 2024. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

-                               100,000                 

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations

-                               66,000                    

Total: Sheriff Special Operations -                               166,000                 
GCID 20240736 for the Sheriff to execute a 
Memorandum of Understanding with the 
United Way of Greater Atlanta to provide 
homeless individuals released from the 
Gwinnett County jail with shelter, substance 
abuse treatment, job skills, training, crime 
prevention education, and case maagement 
assistance as an overall collaborative effort to 
reduce recidivism. Funding provided to the 
United Way of Greater Atlanta in the amount of 
$325,000 for FY 2024. Subject to approval as 
to form by the Law Department.

                               -                 (100,000)

GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations

                               -                    (66,000)

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance -                               (166,000)                
-                               -                               -                               

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - August 
2024

-                               230,144                 

Total: Sheriff Special Operations -                               230,144                 
230,144                 -                               230,144                 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds.

-                               133,453                 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - October 
2024 

-                               2,736                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - November 
2024 

-                               99,633                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - December 
2024 

1,558                      1,558                      

Total: Sheriff Special Operations 1,558                      237,380                 
237,380                 1,558                      237,380                 

Sheriff Inmate Fund (090)

230,144                 

Total: Sheriff Special Justice Fund

166,000                 

Sheriff Special Operations 350,000             

Sheriff Special Operations 70,000               237,380                 
Sheriff Special State Fund (067)

580,144             

307,380             

(166,000)                

Total: Sheriff Inmate Fund

Contribution to Fund Balance 795,101             

509,345             675,345             

629,101             

Sheriff Special Justice Fund (065)

Total: Sheriff Special State Fund
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GCID 20240511 RP012-24, provision of a 
revised Gwinnett County tree ordinance, to CPL 
Architects, Engineers, Landscape Architect and 
Surveyor, D. P. C. (P. C.), amount not to exceed 
$372,407.25. Contract to follow award. Subject 
to approval as to form by the Law Department.

                               -                   185,000 

Total: Planning and Development                                -                   185,000 

Total: Tree Bank Fund 185,000                 -                               185,000                 

GCID 20250099 of the December 31, 2024
Monthly Financial Status Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments based on anticipated revenues 
and appropriations.

                    94,000                     94,000 

Total: Tourism                     94,000                     94,000 

Total: Tourism Fund 94,000                    94,000                    94,000                    

GCID 20240987 of a Resolution amending the 
2024 Compensation Plan. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

                               -                     10,000 

Total: Transportation                                -                     10,000 

Total: Airport Operating Fund 10,000                    -                               10,000                    

Tourism 5,052,640          

Tree Bank Fund (040)
100,000             Planning and Development 185,000                 

Airport Operating Fund (520)
Transportation 1,925,306          10,000                    

285,000             

1,935,306          

Tourism Fund (050)
94,000                    5,146,640          
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GCID 20240753 RP022-24, Park Place master 
plan project, to Sizemore Group, LLC, amount 
not to exceed $217,035.00. Contract to follow 
award. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department.

                               -                     54,259 

GCID 20240954 of a Supplemental Resolution 
Approving the Issuance by the Urban 
Redevelopment Agency of Gwinnett County, 
Georgia of its Revenue Bonds (Gwinnett Place 
Mall Phase II Project), Federally Taxable Series 
2024 for the Purpose of Financing the Costs of 
an urban redevelopment project consisting of 
the acquisition of (1) approximately 16.21 
acres of land including the building thereon 
currently known as the Macy’s Store, located at 
2100 Pleasant Hill Road, Suite 2318, Duluth, 
Georgia 30096 and (2) approximately 6.90 
acres of land including the building thereon 
currently known as the Macy’s Furniture Store, 
located at 3360 Venture Parkway NW, Duluth, 
Georgia 30096; Authorizing the Execution and 
Delivery of an Intergovernmental Contract 
Between Gwinnett County and the Urban 
Redevelopment Agency of Gwinnett County, 
Georgia Relating to the Bonds; Establishing 
budgets as necessary; and for other related 
purposes. Subject to approval as to form by 
the Law Department.

                  308,013                   436,663 

GCID 20240782 for the Chairwoman to 
execute a Purchase and Sale Agreement 
between Jubilee Christian Church International 
Inc., (House of Glory) and
Gwinnett County to purchase 7.97 acres, more 
or less, being a portion of Tax Parcel Numbers 
R6061 095, R6061230, and R6061 231 in the 
amount of $500,000.00 per acre, the exact 
acreage to be determined by a survey prepared 
on behalf of Gwinnett County, including 
authority to execute any and all documents 
necessary to consummate the transaction. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

               4,109,000                4,109,000 

Total: Economic Development Activity                4,417,013                4,599,922 

Total: Economic Development Operating Fund 4,599,922              4,417,013              4,599,922              

GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approvl as to form by the Law 
Department.

16,266                    16,266                    

Total: Water Resources                     16,266                     16,266 
GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

(16,266)                  (16,266)                  

Total: Working Capital Reserve                    (16,266)                    (16,266)

Total: Stormwater Operating Fund -                               -                               -                               

Water Resources 28,965,141        16,266                    

14,178,116        

Stormwater Operating Fund (590)

441,649             

Economic Development Activity 9,578,194          
Economic Development Operating Fund (530)

(16,266)                  

4,599,922              

Working Capital Reserve 457,915             

28,981,407        
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GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

-                               118,125                 

Total: Planning and Development -                               118,125                 
GCID 20240011 BL115-23, Little Suwanee 
Creek gravity sewer and force main project, to 
JDS, Inc., amount not to exceed $6,759,614.00. 
Contract to follow award. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

-                               1,064,591              

GCID 20240015 BL140-23, Lower Big Haynes 
Creek force main check valve installation, to 
Site Engineering, Inc., amount not to exceed 
$831,502.00. Contract to follow award. Subject 
to approval as to form by the Law Department.

-                               831,502                 

GCID 20240080 BL160-23, Wolf Creek 
interceptor upsizing, to JDS, Inc., amount not to 
exceed $21,523,108.00. Contract to follow 
award. Subject to approval as to form by the 
Law Department.

-                               9,767,393              

GCID 20240302 BL024-24, Ridge Road Pump 
Station decommissioning - Phase 2, to JDS, 
Inc., amount not to exceed $9,567,117.40. 
Contract to follow award. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department.

-                               2,552,723              

GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

178,931                 178,931                 

Total: Water Resources 178,931                 14,395,140            
14,513,265            178,931                 14,513,265            

GCID 20240996 of the settlement of the claim 
of Ashley Humphrey for the sum of 
$425,000.00. Subject to approval as to form by 
the Law Department.

                               -                   425,000 

Total: Financial Services -                               425,000                 
GCID 20240996 of the settlement of the claim 
of Ashley Humphrey for the sum of 
$425,000.00. Subject to approval as to form by 
the Law Department.

                               -                 (425,000)

Total: Working Capital Reserve -                               (425,000)                

Total: Auto Liability Fund -                               -                               -                               

Total: Water and Sewer Operating Fund

Water Resources 465,425,817     

Auto Liability Fund (606)
Financial Services 3,503,859          

1,284,950          1,166,825          Planning and Development
Water and Sewer Operating Fund (501)

Working Capital Reserve 1,187,976          

425,000                 

(425,000)                

14,395,140            

118,125                 

3,928,859          

762,976             

479,820,957      
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GCID 20240875 of a Resolution amending the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Budget to reflect adjustments 
to revenues based on actual receipts and 
anticipated appropriations.

                               -                   378,000 

GCID 20240987 of a Resolution amending the 
2024 Compensation Plan. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department

                               -                     52,000 

GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

                  400,000                   400,000 

Total: Support Services 400,000                 830,000                 
GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

                  435,000                   435,000 

Total: Non-Departmental Fleet Management 435,000                 435,000                 

Total: Fleet Management Fund 1,265,000              835,000                 1,265,000              

GCID 20241077 of the October 31, 2024 
Monthly Financial Financial Report and 
ratification of all budget amendments. 
Approval/authorization of a Resolution 
amending the FY2024 budget to reflect 
adjustments to revenues based on actual 
receipts and anticipated appropriations. 
Subject to approval as to form by the Law 
Department.

                  500,000 500,000             

Total: Human Resources 500,000                 500,000                 

Total: Group Self-Insurance Fund 500,000                 500,000                 500,000                 

GCID 20240987 of a Resolution amending the 
2024 Compensation Plan. Subject to approval 
as to form by the Law Department

                               -                        7,000 

Total: Financial Services -                               7,000                      
Working Capital Reserve GCID 20240825 RP029-24, provision of 

damage recovery services on an annual 
contract (September 18 through September, 
17, 2025), to Alternative Claims Management, 
LLC and Peachtree Recovery Services, Inc., 
estimated revenue $350,000. Contracts to 
follow award. Subject to approval as to form by 
the Law Department.

                               -                     80,000 

Total: Working Capital Reserve -                               80,000                    
Total: Risk Management Fund 87,000                    -                               87,000                    

94,191,654$         75,045,238$         94,191,654$         Total Appropriation Budget Adjustments

Financial Services 15,429,772        

13,123,789        

256,623             176,623             80,000                    

7,000                      15,436,772        

Group Self-Insurance Fund (605)
Human Resources 83,370,511        83,870,511        500,000                 

Risk Management Fund (602)

1,421,422          435,000                 

830,000                 

986,422             

Support Services

Non-Departmental Fleet Management

12,293,789        
Fleet Managemet Fund (610)
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